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CITY OF LOMITA

March 10, 2016

Mr. Paul Williams, P.E.

District Engineer — Hollywood District

State Water Resources Control Board — Division of Drinking Water
500 North Central Avenue, Suite 500

Glendale, CA 91203

Subject: System No. 1910073 - Monthly Report for the Cypress Water Production Facility
(CWPF) for the period of February 1 through February 29, 2016.

Dear Mr. Williams,

In accordance with the Department of Public Health temporary approval letter dated March 15,
2013 and Permit Amendment No. 1910073, | am submitting the following report for the Cypress
Water Production Facility operations for the month of February 2016.

If you should have any questions or concerns, please contact me at 310-325-7110 x124.

Sincerely,

Mark A. McAvoy, P.E.
Public Works Director/City Engineer
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A. BACKGROUND

On March 15, 2013, the City of Lomita received conditional approval from the Department of
Public Health (DPH) to distribute blended water from the Cypress Water Production Facility
(CWPF) Well No. 5 to the City’s customers.

The CWPF is an iron-manganese greensand filtration treatment system designed to remove
primarily iron, manganese, and color. The CWPF was recently modified to enable aeration and
blending with Metropolitan Water District (MWD) imported water to address the aesthetic
secondary issues of Total Dissolved Solids (TDS), Hardness (as Calcium Carbonate), and
Taste/Odor.

The CWPF came online on April 1, 2013. The first week of operations from April 1 to April 5,
2013 was utilized for conducting routine startup activities. The distribution of blended water to
the City’s residents began on April 5, 2013.

B. WELL PRODUCTION AND OPERATIONS

For the month of February 2016, the CWPF operated on a fill and draw cycle providing blended
water with the reservoir level fluctuating with system demand. The Cypress Reservoir operated
as follows: filled for 12 days and drew for 17 days.

The total production from Well No. 5 for the month was approximately 72.11 ac-ft (23,494,261
gallons) with a daily production of approximately 6.01 ac-ft. The total combined production from
both MWD import water and Well No. 5 was approximately 118.12 ac-ft (38,487,252 gallons) for
the month with a combined daily production of approximately 9.84 ac-ft.

The daily average flow from Well No. 5 was 1,080 gpm. The average flow from the Well was
determined by taking an average of the daily reads provided on the Daily Monitoring logs used
onsite. The blend ratio for this month was on average 60% Well water and 40% MWD water.

C. OPERATIONAL INTERRUPTIONS

The Cypress Reservoir continued to supply Zone | with free chlorinated water. Staff will switch
back to supplying chloramintaed water in early March 2016. New ammonia/monochloramine
analyzers were installed to assist in daily operations. Routine and preventive maintenance was
performed on various pieces of equipment as-needed.

D. SAMPLE LOCATIONS

Compliance monitoring is performed at the following sample locations: SP1, SP2, SP3, SP5,
and SP6. The SP1 sample location is the raw well water sample location. The SP2 sample
location is on the effluent side of the greensand filter (before ammonia injection or full
chloramination). The SP3 sample location is downstream of the greensand filter after full
chloramination and the static mixer before entering the reservoir. The SP5 sample location is
the reservoir effluent sample location before entering the distribution system. The SP6 sample
location is the MWD source sample location before blending occurs.
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E. WATER QUALITY MONITORING

All water quality monitoring analyses were performed by laboratories certified by the
Department of Health’s Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Branch (ELAB). The CWPF has
been continuously monitored, maintained and inspected, per the CWPF Operations Monitoring
and Maintenance Plan. A brief discussion of the laboratory and/or monitoring results is provided
below. Refer to Appendix A for laboratory results.

E1. IRON, MANGANESE AND COLOR

See Table 1 below for a summary of the results for the compliance monitoring at the
three sample locations SP1 through SP3. Color and Iron in the raw water (SP1) for the
month were below the MCL. Manganese concentrations in the raw water (SP1) were
above the MCL. Iron and Manganese levels entering the reservoir (SP3) show non-
detect, indicating the greensand filtration system remains highly effective. Other
additional bacteriological laboratory samples collected included Total Coliform and
Heterotrophic Plate Count (HPC) levels on the effluent side of the greensand filter (SP2)
showing absent for both.

E2. FREE AND TOTAL CHLORINE RESIDUALS

Daily free chlorine residuals were monitored at SP2, SP3, SP4 and SP5. Daily total
chlorine residuals were monitored at SP3, SP4 and SP5. Free chlorine and total chlorine
residuals, at all respective sample points, were monitored using a combination of
continuous chlorine analyzers and SCADA.. See Table 2 below for a weekly summary of
results. Free chlorine data is only available due to Zone 1 being supplied
exclusively with free chlorinated water

E3. TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS (TDS), ODOR, HARDNESS AND METHANE

See Table 3 below for a summary of the results for the monitoring of Total Dissolved
Solids (TDS), Odor (as measured by the Threshold Odor No. - T.O.N.), Total Hardness
as Calcium Carbonate, and Methane levels in water at three sample locations SP1, SP5
and SP6.

E3-1 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS (TDS)

The sampling results indicate the TDS levels of the effluent blended water to be
on average 680 mg/L. The TDS level of the effluent water meets the City's Water
Quality Objective/Goal of 500 to 750 mg/L. The sampling results indicate the
TDS levels in the raw water and MWD water source to be 740 mg/L and 650
mg/L, respectively.
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E3-2 HARDNESS

The sampling results for the month indicate the hardness levels of the blended
water to be on average 270 mg/L. Although, this hardness level is in the upper
range of the City's Water Quality Objective/Goal of 180 to 250 mg/L; staff
continues to monitor hardness levels at the CWPF effluent (SP5) and within the
water distribution system. The City has maintained a consistent blend ratio to
ensure acceptable hardness levels are met.

Staff continues to use an orthophosphate/polyphosphate additive to sequester
calcium hardness. Orthophosphate/Polyphosphate is a food grade National
Sanitation Foundation (NSF 60) approved additive which decreases iron
tuberculation, diminishes calcium scale deposits, minimizes corrosion, reduces
discoloration, reduces staining and mineral build-up resulting in fewer customer
complaints.

E3-3 DISSOLVED METHANE (IN WATER)

The methane levels in the CWPF effluent after aeration treatment remain
negligible averaging 2.45 mg/L.

E3-4 METHANE (IN AIR)

The methane levels in the reservoir headspace are monitored daily by staff using
a handheld device. These readings have consistently read non-detect to low
concentrations for methane in air. Available methane hand held monitoring
instruments can only detect levels of 1% Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) or greater.
The handheld methane readings during the month were below the 50,000 ppm
LEL. See attached methane log for the month of February 2016 in Appendix B.

E4. NITRIFICATION MONITORING

Weekly Nitrification sampling was performed during the month of February 2016, see
Appendix C.



F. TABLES

300 ug/L
500

50 ug/L

300 ug/L
50 ug/L

Date, week of

*MCL
*MCL
McL
*MCL
*MCL
“MCL=15

2/3/2016
2/10/2016
2/17/2016

2024/2016 |

ND {300 ND |50 | ND |15
| 500 ND |300| ND |50 | ND |15

ND [300| ND |5 | ND |15

Table 1. Monitoring Results for SP1, SP2, and SP3 Sample Locations.

Notes: Monthly- Orange Weekly- Yellow

A — Absent

ND — Non Detect

*Per the SWRCB Drinking Water “Chemicals and Contaminants in Drinking Water”
Regulations

**Sample results for 2/3/16 were used in the January 2016 report. Samples were taken on
2/19/16 to replace these.

Table 2. Monitoring Results for Free and Total Chlorine at SP2, SP3, SP4 and SP5 Sample Locations.

Date, week of |

2/3/2016 5.0 1T -] - - 322 - - - - 1.59 - L
2/10/2016 5.66 5.29 - - 3.01 : - 1.48 - -
2/17/2016 5.55 5.08 - - 3.05 - - 1.29 = -
2/24/2016 515 4.08 - - 317 - - 0.98 - -

*Free chlorinated water supplied Zone 1 of the City’s distribution system.
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Table 3. Monitoring Requirements and Frequencies for SP1, SP5, and SP6.

Methane

T.O.N. Hardness, mg/L (Water), mg/L

5 d <
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2/3/2016 500-750 | 180-250

2/10/2016 700 | 500-750 210
2/17/2016 720 | 500-750 3 2.60
2/24/2016 650 | 500-750 2.90
Average 680 500-750 2.45

Notes: Monthly- Orange Weekly- Yellow

ppm — parts per million

mg/L — milligram per liter

T.O.N. - Threshold Odor Number

TDS - Total Dissclved Solids

Hardness - As total CaCO3

Methane (Water) - Methane dissolved in water

*Sample results for 2/3/16 were used in the January 2016 report. Samples were
taken on 2/19/16 to replace these.
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Monthly CWPF Monitoring Report - FEBRUARY 2016
Cypress Water Production Facility
City of Lomita; System No. 1910073

Sample Locations Frequency | MCL/ Date Date Date Date Date Met Met Std./ Comments
st PaTSratars Goal | 1stwk [ 2wk | 3rawk [ 4wk | s'wk | TN .
or Mo.
Result
SP1 --- Also called Well 5 Raw Water or Site#1.
TDS, ppm Monthly See SP5 740 Operations Data/Information: Y
Hardness Monthly See SP5 - CWPF operation days: 29 days (12 fill Y
days; 17 drawdown days)
CH4, ppm Monthly See SP5 9.8 Well 5 Only: Daily avg. flow- 1,080 gpm; Y
February total prod.— 72.11 AF; Daily prod.-
Iron, ppb Monthly See SP3 180 6.01 AF Y
Manganese, pgb | Monily | S5 | 130 | sembeupuslstunons e |y
Color, units Monthly See SP3 7.5 February total prod.- 118.12 AF; Combined Y
. Daily prod.- 9.84 AF

Total Coliform, P or A Monthly - A Cﬁ:g’rim"msage: A Y X
SP2 --- Also called Filter Effluent or Site#3.
Total Coliform, P or A Month|y A A Operations Data/Information: Y Y
HPC,MPN/100 ml Monthly 500 A Ammonia Dosage: Y Y
Free Cl Res, ppm Continuous | Ayerage: 5.35; Range: 5.02 — 5.66 Y
SP3 --- Also called the Site After Chloramination & Before MWD Blending or Site #4.
Iron, ppb Weekly 300 ND ND ND ND Y Y
Manganese, ppb Weekly 50 ND ND ND ND Y Y
Color Weekly 15 ND ND ND ND Y Y
Free and Total Cl Res, Continuous | Free Cl: Average: 4.62; Range: 4.01 — 5.29 Y Met CI/NH3
ppm Total Cl: Average: ; Range: Ratio? — Y/N

Ammonia: Average: ; Range:
SP4 --- Also called Reservoir Influent or the Site Well 5/MWD Water Blend Point/Phosphate Injection.
Phosphate Injection Operations Data/Information:

Phosphate Dosage:
Free and Total Cl Res, Continuous | Free Cl: Average: 3.11; Range: 3.01 - 3.22 Y Met CI/NH3
ppm Total Cl: Average: ; Range: Ratio? — Y/N

Ammonia: Average: ; Range:
SP5 --- Also called Reservoir Effluent or Site#5. SP5 discharges into Zone 1 of the distribution system.

Sl Goal: B

DS, ppm Weekly 500f75%§‘pm 650 700 720 650 Y SI Goal-Y
Hardness Monthly | | Bﬁ‘_g%;';m 270 Y SI Goal-Y
CH4, ppm Weekly | Stceatt 2.2 21 2.6 29 Y Sl Goal-Y | %Removal -
Odor, units Monthly 3 1 Y Y
Free and Total Cl Res, Continuous | Free Cl: Average: 1.34; Range: 0.98 — 1.59 Y Y Me{. CI/NH3
ppm Total CI: Average: ; Range: Ratio? — Y/N

Ammonia: Average: ; Range:
Headspace of the Cypress Reservoir.
'CH4 ppmv; using Daily Goal - | CH4 Average: 1%; Y SI Goal-Y
Portable Device (from log) LEL CH4 Range: 0% - 2%
SP 6 --- MWD Source Feeding CWPF. Also called Zone 2 of the distribution system or Site #6.
TDS, ppm Monthly | - 650 Y Above orlbelow

goa
Hardness Monthly |  ----- = Y Above orlbelow
goa

Notes: 'Self-Imposed (SI) Goals: TDS Goal-500-750 ppm; Hardness as CaC0O3 Goal-180-250 ppm.

Note: This Report is due to DDW by the 10™ of the following month.
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LABORATORY RESULTS



Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

22 February 2016 Clinical Lab No.: 16B1645

Mark Andersen
Lomita, City of

24373 Walnut Avenue
Lomita, CA 91717

Project Name:  Standard Analysis
Sub Project: Distribution Weekly

Enclosed are the results of the analyses for samples received at the laboratory on
02/19/16 . Samples were received within temperature range, in correct containers and
preservation.

Analyses were performed pursuant to client's chain of custody, within hold times, utilizing
EPA or other ELAP approved methodologies.

| certify that the results are within compliance both technically and for completeness.
Analytical results are attached to this letter. Please call if any additional information and or
assistance are needed.

Thank you for choosing Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino for your analytical needs.
Sincerely,

oo

Stu Styles

Client Services Manager

Post Office Box 329 San Bernardino, CA 92402 (909) 825-7693 Fax (909) 825-7696 ELAP Number 1088




Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

CL-SB

Lomita, City of Project: Standard Analysis Work Order: 16B1645

24373 Walnut Avenue Sub Project: Distribution Weekly Received:  02/19/16 14:05

Lomita CA, 91717 Project Manager: Mark Andersen Reported:  02/22/16
Reservoir Effluent Site PS 2 16B1645-01 (Water) Sample Date:  02/19/16 7:40 Sampler: Dan Mateik

Analyte Method Result Rep. Limit MCL Units Prepared Analyzed Batch Qualifier
Field Analyses

ClI Res Free (Field) Field 5.54 N/A mg/L 02/19/16 02/19/16 1609012

pH (Field) Field 7.9 N/A pH Units 02/19/16 02/19/16 1609016

Temperature (Field) Field 16 N/A °C 02/19/16 02/19/16 1609013
Microbiology Analyses

Total Coliform SM 9223 A N/A P/A 02/19/16 02/20/16 1608560

E. Coli SM 9223 A N/A P/A 02/19/16 02/20/16 1608560

Plate Count SM9215B ND 1 500 CFU/ml 02/19/16 02/21/16 1609005 HT-08

HT-08 Analysis performed outside of recommended 8 hour hold time but within required 24 hour hold time.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Page 2 of 2
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Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

Chain of Custody

LB byg™

([olo

Client City of Lomita System Number Analysis Requested
Address | 24373 Walnut Avenue
l_ Lomita, CA 91717 1910073 2|3
Phone # | (310) 325-9830 Destination Laboratory . = |
Fax # , (310) 325-3627 [X] Clinical Laboratory g a ?
Project Standard Analysis RWQCB Compliance ~ § ¥ o ? & §
3 xR s = - ]
No 3 g Z c | e @
Eub Project CWPF Weekly Standard ELAPF g 2 5 é N p
‘————“——*I £ o
Comments & 8
1088 213
Sampled by DGM 3|8
Date ‘ Time Sample Idenitification Matrix | Type | Preserv Ctﬂ::;m Comments / P.S. Codes
2/1912016 |@#74/QReservoir Effluent Site PS#2 ) pw | 1w | 17 | 54 X EmPRESN 29

Preservatives: (1) Na,;S,0; (2) HCI (3) HNO3 (4) NHACI
(5) H2504_(6) Na2SO3 (7) Cold (8) Other:

Matrix: DW-Drinking Water, WW-Waste Water, SW-Storm Water, GW- Ground Water, A-Air
Type- 1-Routine, 2-Repeat, 3-Replacement, 4-Special W-Well D- Dist.

Relinquished By (Sign) | Print Name / Company Date / Time Received By (Sign) Print Name / Company _ |
Daniel Mateik P tr0e” City of Lomita 2/19/2016 i'ye!l ma c 0.0 Jal&X7)
w_ e QA h CLsy, 2 ftafte 209 fge—~(" P -
Samples received: ( ) Onice ( )Intact ( ) Custody seals
Comments:
Temp__ |\ ()F ()C
Shipped Via | | [ [ 1FedX [ |Golden State [ \UPS [ | Client || Other Page 1 _of 1

"“Your Water and Wastewater Analysis Solution"



Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

25 February 2016 Clinical Lab No.: 16B1637

Mark Andersen
Lomita, City of

24373 Walnut Avenue
Lomita, CA 91717

Project Name:  Standard Analysis
Sub Project: CWPF Weekly Standard

Enclosed are the results of the analyses for samples received at the laboratory on
02/19/16 . Samples were received within temperature range, in correct containers and
preservation.

Analyses were performed pursuant to client's chain of custody, within hold times, utilizing
EPA or other ELAP approved methodologies.

| certify that the results are within compliance both technically and for completeness.
Analytical results are attached to this letter. Please call if any additional information and or
assistance are needed.

Thank you for choosing Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino for your analytical needs.
Sincerely,

oo

Stu Styles

Client Services Manager

Post Office Box 329 San Bernardino, CA 92402 (909) 825-7693 Fax (909) 825-7696 ELAP Number 1088




CL-SB

Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

Lomita, City of Project: Standard Analysis Work Order: 16B1637

24373 Walnut Avenue Sub Project: CWPF Weekly Standard Received:  02/19/16 14:05

Lomita CA, 91717 Project Manager: Mark Andersen Reported:  02/25/16
Reservoir Effluent Site SP #3 16B1637-01 (Water) Sample Date:  02/19/16 8:10 Sampler: DGM

Analyte Method Result Rep. Limit MCL Units Prepared Analyzed Batch Qualifier

Field Analyses

ClI Res Free (Field) Field 4.3 N/A mg/L 02/19/16 02/19/16 1608545
pH (Field) Field 7.2 N/A pH Units 02/19/16 02/19/16 1608543
Temperature (Field) Field 15.9 N/A °C 02/19/16 02/19/16 1608544

General Physical Analyses

Apparent Color SM 2120B ND 3.0 15 Color Units 02/19/16 02/19/16 1609009
Metals

Iron (Fe) EPA 200.7 ND 100 300 ug/L 02/22/16 02/22/16 1609010

Manganese (Mn) EPA 200.7 ND 20 50 ug/L 02/22/16 02/22/16 1609010

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Page 2 of 2

Post Office Box 329 San Bernardino, CA 92402 (909) 825-7693 Fax (909) 825-7696 ELAP Number 1088



Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.
EDT Transfer Confirmation 1

Page 1 of 1

Work Order: 16B1637

Report Date: 02/25/2016
Analyzing Lab: Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc. ELAP 1088

System: 1910073
Sampled: 160219 08:10

User ID: 4TH

LOMITA-CITY, WATER DEPT.
Station No.: 1910073-006

WELL 05 TREATMENT PLANT EFFLUENT

COLOR Result: ND Units: UNITS Entry No.: 00081 Analyzed: 160219
IRON Result: ND Units: UG/L Entry No.: 01045 Analyzed: 160222
MANGANESE Result: ND Units: UG/L Entry No.: 01055 Analyzed: 160222

Printed: 02/25/2016 10:33:56 AM Results of 16B1637 FINAL WRITEON 1910073-006

Post Office Box 329 San Bernardino, CA 92402 (909) 825-7693 Fax (909) 825-7696 ELAP Number 1088
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Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

03 March 2016 Clinical Lab No.: 16B1639

Mark Andersen
Lomita, City of

24373 Walnut Avenue
Lomita, CA 91717

Project Name:  Standard Analysis
Sub Project: CWPF Weekly Standard

Enclosed are the results of the analyses for samples received at the laboratory on
02/19/16 . Samples were received within temperature range, in correct containers and
preservation.

Analyses were performed pursuant to client's chain of custody, within hold times, utilizing
EPA or other ELAP approved methodologies.

| certify that the results are within compliance both technically and for completeness.
Analytical results are attached to this letter. Please call if any additional information and or
assistance are needed.

Thank you for choosing Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino for your analytical needs.
Sincerely,

oo

Stu Styles

Client Services Manager

Post Office Box 329 San Bernardino, CA 92402 (909) 825-7693 Fax (909) 825-7696 ELAP Number 1088




Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

CL-SB

Lomita, City of
24373 Walnut Avenue
Lomita CA, 91717

Project Manager: Mark Andersen

Project: Standard Analysis
Sub Project: CWPF Weekly Standard

Work Order:
Received:
Reported:

16B1639
02/19/16 14:05
03/03/16

Reservoir Effluent Site SP #5 16B1639-01 (Water) Sample Date:  02/19/16 8:11 Sampler: DGM
Analyte Method Result Rep. Limit MCL Units Prepared Analyzed Batch Qualifier
Field Analyses
ClI Res Free (Field) Field 1.54 N/A mg/L 02/19/16 02/19/16 1609331
pH (Field) Field 7.5 N/A pH Units 02/19/16 02/19/16 1609332
Temperature (Field) Field 19 N/A °oC 02/19/16 02/19/16 1609333
General Chemical Analyses
Hardness, Total (as CaCO3) Calculated 270 6.6 N/A mg/L 02/22/16 02/22/16 [CALC]
Total Filterable Residue/TDS SM 2540C 650 5.0 1000 mg/L 02/22/16 02/23/16 1609048
Metals
Calcium (Ca) EPA 200.7 72 1.0 N/A mg/L 02/22/16 02/22/16 1609041
Magnesium (Mg) EPA 200.7 23 1.0 N/A mg/L 02/22/16 02/22/16 1609041
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Page 2 of 2
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W| ||‘ I_ WECK LABORATORIES, INC.
LI

LLELES D LLLLLEE Analytical Laboratory Service - Since 1964

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date: 03/03/16 11:58
Received Date: 02/22/16 13:00
Turnaround Time: 5 workdays

Project: 16B1639 Phones: (909) 825-7693
Fax: (909) 825-7696

P.O. #:

Attn: John Styles

Client: Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.
21881 Barton Road
Grand Terrace, CA 92313

Dear John Styles :

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received 2/22/2016 with the Chain of Custody document. The samples were
received in good condition, at 2.9 °C and on ice. All analysis met the method criteria except as noted below or in the report
with data qualifiers.

Lab ID: 6B22043-01 Sample ID: Reservoir Effluent Site SP #5/ 16B1639-01 Matrix: Water
Sampled by: Client Sampled: 02/19/16 08:11

Analyte Result MDL MRL Units Dil Method Prepared Analyzed Batch Qualifier
Methane ... 2.2 0.010 mg/l 1 RSK-175 2/23/16  2/23/16 17:57 W6B1352

6B22043 Page 1 of 3


http://www.wecklabs.com

| ||‘ WECK LABORATORIES, INC.
| LI

Analytical Laboratory Service - Since 1964

Certificate of Analysis

Quality Control Section

Dissolved Gases in Water by RSK-175 - Quality Control

Batch W6B1352 - RSK-175

Blank (W6B1352-BLK1) Prepared: 02/23/16 Analyzed: 02/23/16 14:41
Sample QC Spike %REC RPD
Analyte Result Result Qualifier Units Level _ %REC Limits RPD Limit
Methane ..o ND mg/|
LCS (W6B1352-BS1) Prepared: 02/23/16 Analyzed: 02/23/16 15:58
Sample QC Spike %REC RPD
Analyte Result Result Qualifier Units Level __ %REC Limits RPD Limit
MEthANE ....veeeiiccece e 0.190 mg/l 0.198 96 85-115
Duplicate (W6B1352-DUP1) Source: 6B19043-01 Prepared: 02/23/16 Analyzed: 02/23/16 17:37
Sample QC " ) Spike o %REC RPD
Analyte Result Result Qualifier Units Level __ %REC Limits RPD Limit
Methane ..........cceeveveviecieie e 1.59....... 1.48 mg/l 7 20

6B22043 Page 2 of 3
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| ||‘ WECK LABORATORIES, INC.
|IBEEREREBRRRERERN!

Analytical Laboratory Service - Since 1964

Certificate of Analysis

Notes:

The Chain of Custody document is part of the analytical report.

Any remaining sample(s) for testing will be disposed of one month from the final report date unless other arrangements are made in
advance.

All results are expressed on wet weight basis unless otherwise specified.

An Absence of Total Coliform meets the drinking water standards as established by the State of California Department of Health Services.
The Reporting Limit (RL) is referenced as laboratory's Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL).
For Potable water analysis, the Reporting Limit (RL) is referenced as Detection Limit for reporting purposes (DLRs) defined by EPA.

If sample collected by Weck Laboratories, sampled in accordance to lab SOP MIS002

7 I"/Authorized Signature
Contact: Brandon Gee ELAP #1132

(Project Manager) LACSD # 10143
NELAC #4047-002 ORELAP

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. Weck Laboratories certifies
that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless noted in the Case Narrative. This analytical report must be reproduced in its
entirety.

Flags for Data Qualifiers:

ND NOT DETECTED at or above the Reporting Limit. If J-value reported, then NOT DETECTED at or above the Method
Detection Limit (MDL).

Sub Subcontracted analysis, original report enclosed.

DL Method Detection Limit

RL Method Reporting Limit

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity

NR Not Reportable

6B22043 Page 3 of 3
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SUBCONTRACT ORDER

Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino 65 720 4 3 i

16B1639
SENDING LABORATORY: RECEIVING LABORATORY:
Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino Weck Lab, Analytical & Environmental
21881 Barton Road Analytical & Environmental Sve 14859 E Clark Ave
Grand Terrace, CA 92313 Industry, CA 91743
Phone: 909.825.7693 Phone ;(626) 336-2139
Fax: 909.825.7696 7 Fax: (626) 336-2634

Project Manager: Stu Styles

Please email results to Project Manager: Stu Styles
[ 1glaubig@eclinical-lab.com [ ]vbarra@eclinical-lab.com [V styles@eclinical-lab.com [ ] nelson@clinical-lab.com

California EDT transfer those samples with PS codes provided [ [ Yes [G{%Io
Transfer File requested; log in with Element ID only [ 1Yes [WNo

Turn Around Time [ 110 Days [\/f 5Days [ ] Other  Days
Subcontract Comments:

Analysis Comments
Sample ID: Reservoir Effluent Site SP #5 / 16B1639-01 Sampled: 02/19/16 08:11 PS Code: ' .
Water WTX ID: .
Methane RSK175 Report in mg/LL
Containers Supplied:
40ml. Amber Vial HCI (B) 40mL Amber Vial HCI (C)

222-1¢ A.-;( |

/2,7 02/22/16 07'4¢

Released By Date / Tim Date / Tim¢ L/ 74
2-22-/¢ /;af) Z 2;2//@ ﬁ/n/ /20D
ate 5

Released By / ?(e / Time



Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

6B\ 3% 39

Chain of Custody

O'\\\B

|Client City of Lomita System Number Analysis Requested
24373 Walnut Avenue

Lomita, CA 91717 1 91 0073 § =
(310) 325-9830 Destination Laboratory 5 5| E
(310) 325-3627 [X] Clinical Laboratory g g |5

Standard Analysis RWQCB Compliance ~|E|E|o|3|E §
j No s(g 12|58 |¢

Sub Project CWPF Weekly Standard ELAP# ] ; = é 2 =
£ o
Comments g g
, i 1088 218
Sampled by DGM @ 1Z

Date ] Time Sample Idenitification Matrix | Type ‘ Preserv | (% Comments / P.S. Codes
(ZEPR 129 Po/ 7 q
211912016 | H®/7 |Reservoir Effluent Site SP #5 DW | 1w 1.54 X | X X PREY. TEE BOTeE
/7

Preservatives: (1) Na,$,0, (2) HCI (3) HNO3 (4) NH4CI

(5) H2504 (6) Na2503 (7) Cold (8) Other:

Print Name / Company

Matrix: DW-Drinking Water, WW-Waste Water, SW-Storm Water, GW- Ground Water, A-Air
Type- 1-Routine, 2-Repeat, 3-Replacement, 4-Special W-Well D- Dist.

Relinquished By (Sign) Date / Time . Received By (Sign) -~ l Print Name / Company
Daniel Mateik__ y /%M City of Lomita 2/19/2016 “ & CCse
M e 9 AE 2 19/1( 0§ ﬂ—%{?’?ﬁ H Qrez [CICR
Comments: Samples received? MO\%( act ( ) Custody seals
Temp_ (O ()F ()C
Shipped Via | | ] [ 1FedX [ ] GoldenState | |UPS | |Client _[-]|Other Page _1_of _1_

"“Your Water and Wastewater Analysis Solution”



Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

25 February 2016 Clinical Lab No.: 16B0931

Mark Andersen
Lomita, City of

24373 Walnut Avenue
Lomita, CA 91717

Project Name:  Standard Analysis
Sub Project: CWPF Weekly Compliance Analysis

Enclosed are the results of the analyses for samples received at the laboratory on
02/10/16 . Samples were received within temperature range, in correct containers and
preservation.

Analyses were performed pursuant to client's chain of custody, within hold times, utilizing
EPA or other ELAP approved methodologies.

| certify that the results are within compliance both technically and for completeness.
Analytical results are attached to this letter. Please call if any additional information and or
assistance are needed.

Thank you for choosing Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino for your analytical needs.
Sincerely,

oo

Stu Styles

Client Services Manager

Post Office Box 329 San Bernardino, CA 92402 (909) 825-7693 Fax (909) 825-7696 ELAP Number 1088




Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

CL-SB

Lomita, City of Project: Standard Analysis Work Order: 16B0931
24373 Walnut Avenue Sub Project: CWPF Weekly Compliance Analysis Received:  02/10/16 15:30
Lomita CA, 91717 Project Manager: Mark Andersen Reported:  02/25/16
Filter Effluent Site #3 16B0931-01 (Water) Sample Date:  02/10/16 8:45 Sampler: DGM
Analyte Method Result Rep. Limit MCL Units Prepared Analyzed Batch Qualifier
Field Analyses
ClI Res Free (Field) Field 3.96 N/A mg/L 02/10/16 02/10/16 1607450
Temperature (Field) Field 18.9 N/A °C 02/10/16 02/10/16 1607451
General Physical Analyses
Apparent Color SM 2120B ND 3.0 15 Color Units 02/10/16 02/10/16 1607529
Metals
Iron (Fe) EPA 200.7 ND 100 300 ug/L 02/16/16 02/16/16 1608081
Manganese (Mn) EPA 200.7 ND 20 50 ug/L 02/16/16 02/16/16 1608081
Reservoir Effluent Site #5 16B0931-02 (Water) Sample Date:  02/10/16 8:45 Sampler: DGM
Analyte Method Result Rep. Limit MCL Units Prepared Analyzed Batch Qualifier
Field Analyses
Cl Res Free (Field) Field 1.1 N/A mg/L 02/10/16 02/10/16 1607450
Temperature (Field) Field 18.9 N/A °C 02/10/16 02/10/16 1607451
General Chemical Analyses
Total Filterable Residue/TDS SM 2540C 700 5.0 1000 mg/L 02/11/16 02/12/16 1607476
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Page 2 of 2

Post Office Box 329 San Bernardino, CA 92402 (909) 825-7693 Fax (909) 825-7696 ELAP Number 1088



Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.
EDT Transfer Confirmation 1

Page 1 of 1

Work Order: 16B0931

Report Date: 02/25/2016
Analyzing Lab: Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc. ELAP 1088

User ID: 4TH System: 1910073

Station No.: 1910073-006 Sampled: 160210 08:45
Entry No.: 00081 Analyzed: 160210

LOMITA-CITY, WATER DEPT.
WELL 05 TREATMENT PLANT EFFLUENT

COLOR Result: ND Units: UNITS
IRON Result: ND Units: UG/L Entry No.: 01045 Analyzed: 160216
MANGANESE Result: ND Units: UG/L Entry No.: 01055 Analyzed: 160216

Printed: 02/25/2016 03:05:02 PM Results of 16B0931 FINAL WRITEON 1910073-006

Post Office Box 329 San Bernardino, CA 92402 (909) 825-7693 Fax (909) 825-7696 ELAP Number 1088



W| ||‘ I_ WECK LABORATORIES, INC.
LI

LLELES D LLLLLEE Analytical Laboratory Service - Since 1964

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date: 02/19/16 08:18
Received Date: 02/11/16 12:45
Turnaround Time: 5 workdays

Project: 16B0931 Phones: (909) 825-7693
Fax: (909) 825-7696

P.O. #:

Attn: John Styles

Client: Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.
21881 Barton Road
Grand Terrace, CA 92313

Dear John Styles :

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received 2/11/2016 with the Chain of Custody document. The samples were
received in good condition, at 2.7 °C and on ice. All analysis met the method criteria except as noted below or in the report
with data qualifiers.

Lab ID: 6B11036-01 Sample ID: Reservoir Effluent Site #5/ 16B0931-02 Matrix: Water
Sampled by: Client Sampled: 02/10/16 08:45

Analyte Result MDL MRL Units Dil Method Prepared Analyzed Batch Qualifier
Methane ... 21 0.010 mg/l 1 RSK-175 2/12/16  2/13/16 0:56 W6B0914

6B11036 Page 1 of 3
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WECK LABORATORIES, INC.

Batch W6B0914 - RSK-175

Certificate of Analysis

Quality Control Section

Analytical Laboratory Service - Since 1964

Dissolved Gases in Water by RSK-175 - Quality Control

Blank (W6B0914-BLK1)

Prepared: 02/12/16 Analyzed: 02/12/16 16:40

Sample QC " ) Spike o %REC RPD
Analyte Result Result Qualifier Units Level _ %REC Limits RPD Limit
Methane ..o ND mg/|
Blank (W6B0914-BLK2) Prepared: 02/16/16 Analyzed: 02/16/16 15:29
Sample QC " ) Spike o %REC RPD
Analyte Result Result Qualifier Units Level __ %REC Limits RPD Limit
Ethane ... ND mg/|
Ethene ... ND mg/|
LCS (W6B0914-BS1) Prepared: 02/12/16 Analyzed: 02/12/16 17:20
Sample QC " ) Spike . %REC RPD
Analyte Result Result Qualifier Units Level __ %REC Limits RPD Limit
MEtNANE ..o 0.218 mg/l 0.198 110 85-115
LCS (W6B0914-BS2) Prepared: 02/16/16 Analyzed: 02/16/16 16:09
Sample QC " ) Spike . %REC RPD
Analyte Result Result Qualifier Units Level __ %REC Limits RPD Limit
Ethane ....ooveeeeeieececeeeee e 0.729 mg/l 0.660 M 85-115
EthENE .oveeeeceeeeeeee e 0.594 mg/l 0.560 106 85-115
Duplicate (W6B0914-DUP1) Source: 6B11070-01 Prepared: 02/12/16 Analyzed: 02/13/16 02:54
Sample QcC " ) Spike . %REC RPD
Analyte Result Result Qualifier Units Level %REC Limits RPD Limit
Methane ..o ND........ ND mg/l
Ethane .....oooveeeeeeeeee e ND........ ND mg/l
Ethene ...c.ccoviveiieececeeee e ND........ ND mg/l
6B11036 Page 2 of 3


http://www.wecklabs.com

| ||‘ WECK LABORATORIES, INC.
|IBEEREREBRRRERERN!

Analytical Laboratory Service - Since 1964

Certificate of Analysis

Notes:

The Chain of Custody document is part of the analytical report.

Any remaining sample(s) for testing will be disposed of one month from the final report date unless other arrangements are made in
advance.

All results are expressed on wet weight basis unless otherwise specified.

An Absence of Total Coliform meets the drinking water standards as established by the State of California Department of Health Services.
The Reporting Limit (RL) is referenced as laboratory's Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL).
For Potable water analysis, the Reporting Limit (RL) is referenced as Detection Limit for reporting purposes (DLRs) defined by EPA.

If sample collected by Weck Laboratories, sampled in accordance to lab SOP MIS002

7 I"/Authorized Signature
Contact: Brandon Gee ELAP #1132

(Project Manager) LACSD # 10143
NELAC #4047-002 ORELAP

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. Weck Laboratories certifies
that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless noted in the Case Narrative. This analytical report must be reproduced in its
entirety.

Flags for Data Qualifiers:

ND NOT DETECTED at or above the Reporting Limit. If J-value reported, then NOT DETECTED at or above the Method
Detection Limit (MDL).

Sub Subcontracted analysis, original report enclosed.

DL Method Detection Limit

RL Method Reporting Limit

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity

NR Not Reportable

6B11036 Page 3 of 3
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SUBCONTRACT ORDER

Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino

16B0931 CQP)] \03(.0

SENDING LABORATORY: RECEIVING LABORATORY:

Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino Weck Lab, Analytical & Environmental

21881 Barton Road Analytical & Environmental Sve 14859 E Clark Ave
Grand Terrace, CA 92313 Industry, CA 91745

Phone: 909.825.7693 Phone :{626) 336-2139

Fax: 909.825.7696 Fax: (626) 336-2634

Project Manager: Stu Styles

Please email results to Project Manager: Stu Styles
[ ]glaubig@clinical-lab.com [ ] ybarra@eclinical-lab.com  [Nf styles@clinical-lab.com [ ¥nelson@clinical-lab.com

California EDT transfer those samples with PS codes provided [ ] Yes [vi'No
Transfer File requested; log in with Element 1D only [ ]Yes [\)’N 0

Turn Around Time [ 110 Days [v{ 5Days [ ] Other _ Days
Subcontract Comments;

Analysis Comments
Sample ID: Reservoir Efftuent Site #5 / 16B0931-02 Sampled: 02/10/16 08:45 PS Code:
Water WTX ID:
Methane RSK175 Report in mg/L
Containers Supplied:
40ml Amber Vial (B) 40ml Amber Vial (C)

By Ay 02/u)it_07:50 21/ /130

Released B Date / Time Date / Time

A/ A S z/ulfu i 23

Date / Time Received By Date / Time
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Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

03 March 2016 Clinical Lab No.: 16B1545

Mark Andersen
Lomita, City of

24373 Walnut Avenue
Lomita, CA 91717

Project Name:  Standard Analysis
Sub Project: Monthly Compliance

Enclosed are the results of the analyses for samples received at the laboratory on
02/17/16 . Samples were received within temperature range, in correct containers and
preservation.

Analyses were performed pursuant to client's chain of custody, within hold times, utilizing
EPA or other ELAP approved methodologies.

| certify that the results are within compliance both technically and for completeness.
Analytical results are attached to this letter. Please call if any additional information and or
assistance are needed.

Thank you for choosing Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino for your analytical needs.
Sincerely,

oo

Stu Styles

Client Services Manager

Post Office Box 329 San Bernardino, CA 92402 (909) 825-7693 Fax (909) 825-7696 ELAP Number 1088




Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

CL-SB

Lomita, City of Project: Standard Analysis Work Order: 16B1545
24373 Walnut Avenue Sub Project: Monthly Compliance Received:  02/17/16 16:20
Lomita CA, 91717 Project Manager: Mark Andersen Reported:  03/03/16
Raw Water Site #1 16B1545-01 (Water) Sample Date:  02/17/16 5:20 Sampler: DGM
Analyte Method Result Rep. Limit MCL Units Prepared Analyzed Batch Qualifier
Field Analyses
Temperature (Field) Field 19 N/A °C 02/17/16 02/17/16 1608507
Microbiology Analyses
Total Coliform SM 9223 A N/A P/A 02/17/16 02/18/16 1608366
E. Coli SM 9223 A N/A P/A 02/17/16 02/18/16 1608366
General Physical Analyses
Apparent Color SM 2120B 7.5 3.0 15 Color Units 02/17/16 02/17/16 1608371
General Chemical Analyses
Total Filterable Residue/TDS SM 2540C 740 5.0 1000 mg/L 02/18/16 02/19/16 1608321
Metals
Iron (Fe) EPA 200.7 180 100 300 ug/L 02/22/16 02/22/16 1609010
Manganese (Mn) EPA 200.7 130 20 50 ug/L 02/22/16 02/22/16 1609010
Filter Effluent (Total Chlorine) Site #3 16B1545-02 (Water) Sample Date:  02/17/16 5:40 Sampler: DGM
Analyte Method Result Rep. Limit MCL Units Prepared Analyzed Batch Qualifier
Field Analyses
Cl Res Free (Field) Field 4.98 N/A mg/L 02/17/16 02/17/16 1608506
Temperature (Field) Field 19.1 N/A °C 02/17/16 02/17/16 1608507
General Physical Analyses
Apparent Color SM 2120B ND 3.0 15 Color Units 02/17/16 02/17/16 1608371
Metals
Iron (Fe) EPA 200.7 ND 100 300 ug/L 02/22/16 02/22/16 1609010
Manganese (Mn) EPA 200.7 ND 20 50 ug/L 02/22/16 02/22/16 1609010
Zone #2 Site #6 16B1545-03 (Water) Sample Date:  02/17/16 5:50 Sampler: DGM
Analyte Method Result Rep. Limit MCL Units Prepared Analyzed Batch Qualifier
Field Analyses
Cl Res Free (Field) Field 1.9 N/A mg/L 02/17/16 02/17/16 1608506
General Chemical Analyses
Total Filterable Residue/TDS SM 2540C 650 5.0 1000 mg/L 02/18/16 02/19/16 1608321
Page 2 of 3

Post Office Box 329 San Bernardino, CA 92402 (909) 825-7693 Fax (909) 825-7696 ELAP Number 1088



Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

CL-SB

Lomita, City of Project: Standard Analysis Work Order: 16B1545

24373 Walnut Avenue Sub Project: Monthly Compliance Received:  02/17/16 16:20

Lomita CA, 91717 Project Manager: Mark Andersen Reported:  03/03/16
Reservoir Effluent Site #5 16B1545-04 (Water) Sample Date:  02/17/16 5:30 Sampler: DGM

Analyte Method Result Rep. Limit MCL Units Prepared Analyzed Batch Qualifier
Field Analyses

ClI Res Free (Field) Field 1.54 N/A mg/L 02/17/16 02/17/16 1608506

Temperature (Field) Field 19.5 N/A °C 02/17/16 02/17/16 1608507
General Physical Analyses

Odor Threshold EPA 140.1M 1 1 3 TON 02/17/16 02/17/16 1608371
General Chemical Analyses

Total Filterable Residue/TDS SM 2540C 720 5.0 1000 mg/L 02/18/16 02/19/16 1608321

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Page 3 of 3

Post Office Box 329 San Bernardino, CA 92402 (909) 825-7693 Fax (909) 825-7696 ELAP Number 1088



Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.
EDT Transfer Confirmation 1

Work Order: 16B1545 Page 1 of 1
Report Date: 03/03/2016
Analyzing Lab: Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc. ELAP 1088

LOMITA-CITY, WATER DEPT. User ID: 4TH System: 1910073
WELL 05 Station No.: 1910073-003 Sampled: 160217 05:20
SOURCE TEMPERATURE C Result: 19 Units: C Entry No.: 00010 Analyzed: 160217
COLOR Result: 7.5 Units: UNITS Entry No.: 00081 Analyzed: 160217
IRON Result: 180 Units: UG/L Entry No.: 01045 Analyzed: 160222
MANGANESE Result: 130 Units: UG/L Entry No.: 01055 Analyzed: 160222
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS Result: 740 Units: MG/L Entry No.: 70300 Analyzed: 160219
WELL 05 TREATMENT PLANT EFFLUENT Station No.: 1910073-006 Sampled: 160217 05:40
SOURCE TEMPERATURE C Result: 19.1 Units: C Entry No.: 00010 Analyzed: 160217
COLOR Result: ND Units: UNITS Entry No.: 00081 Analyzed: 160217
IRON Result: ND Units: UG/L Entry No.: 01045 Analyzed: 160222
MANGANESE Result: ND Units: UG/L Entry No.: 01055 Analyzed: 160222

Printed: 03/03/2016 11:48:03 AM Results of 16B1545 FINAL WRITEON ALL_SAMPLES
Post Office Box 329 San Bernardino, CA 92402 (909) 825-7693 Fax (909) 825-7696 ELAP Number 1088



WECK LABORATORIES, INC.

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date:
Received Date:
Turnaround Time:

Project: 16B1545 Phones:
Fax:

P.O. #:

Attn: John Styles

Client: Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.
21881 Barton Road
Grand Terrace, CA 92313

Dear John Styles :

Analytical Laboratory Service - Since 1964

03/08/16 13:38
02/17/16 09:28
5 workdays

(909) 825-7693
(909) 825-7696

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received 2/17/2016 with the Chain of Custody document. The samples were
received in good condition, at 1.9 °C and on ice. All analysis met the method criteria except as noted below or in the report

with data qualifiers.

Lab ID: 6B19042-01 Sample ID: Reservoir Effluent Site #5 / 16B1545-04 Matrix: Water
Sampled by: Client Sampled: 02/17/16 05:20

Analyte Result MDL MRL Units Dil Method Prepared Analyzed Batch Qualifier
Methane ... 2.6 0.20 mg/l 20 RSK-175 2/23/16  2/23/16 16:37 W6B1352

Lab ID: 6B19042-02 Sample ID: Raw Water Site #1 / 16B1545-01 Matrix: Water
Sampled by: Client Sampled: 02/17/16 05:30

Analyte Result MDL MRL Units Dil Method Prepared Analyzed Batch Qualifier
Methane ... 9.8 0.20 mg/l 20 RSK-175 2/23/16  2/23/16 18:16 W6B1352

6B19042 Page 1 of 3
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| ||‘ WECK LABORATORIES, INC.
| LI

Analytical Laboratory Service - Since 1964

Certificate of Analysis

Quality Control Section

Dissolved Gases in Water by RSK-175 - Quality Control

Batch W6B1352 - RSK-175

Blank (W6B1352-BLK1) Prepared: 02/23/16 Analyzed: 02/23/16 14:41
Sample QC Spike %REC RPD
Analyte Result Result Qualifier Units Level _ %REC Limits RPD Limit
Methane ..o ND mg/|
LCS (W6B1352-BS1) Prepared: 02/23/16 Analyzed: 02/23/16 15:58
Sample QC Spike %REC RPD
Analyte Result Result Qualifier Units Level __ %REC Limits RPD Limit
MEthANE ....veeeiiccece e 0.190 mg/l 0.198 96 85-115
Duplicate (W6B1352-DUP1) Source: 6B19043-01 Prepared: 02/23/16 Analyzed: 02/23/16 17:37
Sample QC " ) Spike o %REC RPD
Analyte Result Result Qualifier Units Level __ %REC Limits RPD Limit
Methane ..........cceeveveviecieie e 1.59....... 1.48 mg/l 7 20

6B19042 Page 2 of 3
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| | ‘ WECK LABORATORIES, INC.
TTTTTTTTTT

rrrrrr Analytical Laboratory Service - Since 1964

Certificate of Analysis
Case Narrative:

SUPP report generated to switch sample names to match the correct data sets per client request. BG 3/03/16

Notes:

The Chain of Custody document is part of the analytical report.

Any remaining sample(s) for testing will be disposed of one month from the final report date unless other arrangements are made in
advance.

All results are expressed on wet weight basis unless otherwise specified.

An Absence of Total Coliform meets the drinking water standards as established by the State of California Department of Health Services.
The Reporting Limit (RL) is referenced as laboratory's Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL).
For Potable water analysis, the Reporting Limit (RL) is referenced as Detection Limit for reporting purposes (DLRs) defined by EPA.

If sample collected by Weck Laboratories, sampled in accordance to lab SOP MIS002

4
L~ " Authorized Signature -
Contact: Brandon Gee ELAP #1132
(Project Manager) LACSD # 10143
) 9 NELAC #4047-002 ORELAP
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. Weck Laboratories certifies
that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless noted in the Case Narrative. This analytical report must be reproduced in its
entirety.
Flags for Data Qualifiers:

ND NOT DETECTED at or above the Reporting Limit. If J-value reported, then NOT DETECTED at or above the Method
Detection Limit (MDL).

Sub Subcontracted analysis, original report enclosed.

DL Method Detection Limit

RL Method Reporting Limit

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity

NR Not Reportable

6B19042 Page 3 of 3
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SUBCONTRACT ORDER

Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino

16B1545 @P)lqoqz

SENDING LABORATORY: RECEIVING LABORATORY:

Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino Weck Lab, Analytical & Environmental

21881 Barton Road Analytical & Environmental Svc 14839 E Clark Ave
Grand Terrace, CA 92313 Industry, CA 91745

Phone: 909.825.7693 Phone :(626) 336-2139

Fax: 909.825.7696 Fax: (626) 336-2634

Project Manager: Stu Styles

Please email results to Project Manager: Stu Styles
[ ] glaubigi@clinical-lab.com [ ] ybarra@clinicai-lab.com M/ styles@clinical-lab.com [ ] nelson@clinical-lab.com

California EDT transfer those samples with PS codes provided [ | Yes W No
Transfer File requested; log in with Element ID only [ 1Yes f[ANo

Turn Around Time [ 110 Days M 5Days [ ] Other  Days
Subcontract Comments:

Analysis Comments
Sample ID: Raw Water Site #1 / 16B1545-01° Sampled: 02/17/16 05:20 PS Code:
Water WTX 1D:
Methane RSK 175 Report in mg/L
Containers Supplied:
40mL Amber Vial w/ Na25203 (B) 40mL Amber Vial w/ Na28203 (C)
Sample ID: Reservoir Effluent Site #5 / 16B1545-04 Sampled: 02/17/16 05:30 PS Code:
Water WTX ID:
Methane RSK175 Report in mg/L
Containers Supplied:
40mL Amber Vial HC1 (B} 40mL Amber Vial HC1 (C)
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Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

08 March 2016 Clinical Lab No.: 16B1976

Mark Andersen
Lomita, City of

24373 Walnut Avenue
Lomita, CA 91717

Project Name:  Standard Analysis
Sub Project: CWPF Weekly Compliance Sampling

Enclosed are the results of the analyses for samples received at the laboratory on
02/24/16 . Samples were received within temperature range, in correct containers and
preservation.

Analyses were performed pursuant to client's chain of custody, within hold times, utilizing
EPA or other ELAP approved methodologies.

| certify that the results are within compliance both technically and for completeness.
Analytical results are attached to this letter. Please call if any additional information and or
assistance are needed.

Thank you for choosing Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino for your analytical needs.
Sincerely,

oo

Stu Styles

Client Services Manager

Post Office Box 329 San Bernardino, CA 92402 (909) 825-7693 Fax (909) 825-7696 ELAP Number 1088




CL-SB

Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

Lomita, City of Project: Standard Analysis Work Order: 16B1976

24373 Walnut Avenue Sub Project: CWPF Weekly Compliance Sampling Received:  02/24/16 14:20

Lomita CA, 91717 Project Manager: Mark Andersen Reported:  03/08/16
Filter Effluent Site #3 16B1976-01 (Water) Sample Date:  02/24/16 6:00 Sampler: DGM

Analyte Method Result Rep. Limit MCL Units Prepared Analyzed Batch Qualifier

Field Analyses

ClI Res Free (Field) Field 4.34 N/A mg/L 02/24/16 02/24/16 1609392
pH (Field) Field 7.7 N/A pH Units 02/24/16 02/24/16 1609393
Temperature (Field) Field 17 N/A °oC 02/24/16 02/24/16 1609394

General Physical Analyses

Apparent Color SM 2120B ND 3.0 15 Color Units 02/24/16 02/24/16 1609460
Metals
Iron (Fe) EPA 200.7 ND 100 300 ug/L 02/26/16 02/26/16 1609309
Manganese (Mn) EPA 200.7 ND 20 50 ug/L 02/26/16 02/26/16 1609309
Reservoir Effluent Site #5 16B1976-02 (Water) Sample Date:  02/24/16 6:30 Sampler: DGM
Analyte Method Result Rep. Limit MCL Units Prepared Analyzed Batch Qualifier

Field Analyses

Cl Res Free (Field) Field 1.33 N/A mg/L 02/24/16 02/24/16 1609392
pH (Field) Field 7.8 N/A pH Units 02/24/16 02/24/16 1609393
Temperature (Field) Field 19 N/A °C 02/24/16 02/24/16 1609394

General Chemical Analyses

Total Filterable Residue/TDS SM 2540C 650 5.0 1000 mg/L 02/25/16 02/26/16 1609357
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Page 2 of 2

Post Office Box 329 San Bernardino, CA 92402 (909) 825-7693 Fax (909) 825-7696 ELAP Number 1088



Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.
EDT Transfer Confirmation 1

Page 1 of 1

Work Order: 16B1976

Report Date: 03/08/2016
Analyzing Lab: Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc. ELAP 1088

User ID: 4TH System: 1910073

LOMITA-CITY, WATER DEPT.

WELL 05 TREATMENT PLANT EFFLUENT Station No.: 1910073-006 Sampled: 160224 06:00
COLOR Result: ND Units: UNITS Entry No.: 00081 Analyzed: 160224
IRON Result: ND Units: UG/L Entry No.: 01045 Analyzed: 160226
MANGANESE Result: ND Units: UG/L Entry No.: 01055 Analyzed: 160226

Printed: 03/08/2016 01:34:56 PM Results of 16B1976 FINAL WRITEON 1910073-006

Post Office Box 329 San Bernardino, CA 92402 (909) 825-7693 Fax (909) 825-7696 ELAP Number 1088



W| ||‘ I_ WECK LABORATORIES, INC.
LI

LLELES D LLLLLEE Analytical Laboratory Service - Since 1964

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date: 03/04/16 11:27
Received Date: 02/25/16 12:45
Turnaround Time: 5 workdays

Project: 16B1976 Phones: (909) 825-7693
Fax: (909) 825-7696

P.O. #:

Attn: John Styles

Client: Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.
21881 Barton Road
Grand Terrace, CA 92313

Dear John Styles :

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received 2/25/2016 with the Chain of Custody document. The samples were
received in good condition, at 2.4 °C and on ice. All analysis met the method criteria except as noted below or in the report
with data qualifiers.

Lab ID: 6B25067-01 Sample ID: Reservoir Effluent Site #5? 16B1976-02 Matrix: Water
Sampled by: Client Sampled: 02/24/16 14:20

Analyte Result MDL MRL Units Dil Method Prepared Analyzed Batch Qualifier
Methane ... 29 0.10 mg/l 10 RSK-175 3/2/16  3/2/16 20:02 W6C0209

6B25067 Page 1 of 3


http://www.wecklabs.com

WECK LABORATORIES, INC.

Batch W6C0209 - RSK-175

Analytical Laboratory Service - Since 1964

Certificate of Analysis

Quality Control Section

Dissolved Gases in Water by RSK-175 - Quality Control

Blank (W6C0209-BLK1)

Prepared: 03/01/16 Analyzed: 03/02/16 19:02

Sample QC Spike %REC RPD
Analyte Result Result Qualifier Units Level _ %REC Limits RPD Limit
MEthane ........oovviiiiiiiiiieee s ND mg/l

LCS (W6C0209-BS2)

Prepared: 03/01/16 Analyzed: 03/02/16 19:42

Sample QC Spike %REC RPD
Analyte Result Result Qualifier Units Level __ %REC Limits RPD Limit
MEthANE ....veeeiiccece e 0.210 mg/l 0.198 106 85-115
Duplicate (W6C0209-DUP1) Source: 6B25073-07 Prepared: 03/01/16 Analyzed: 03/02/16 22:40
Sample QC Spike %REC RPD
Analyte Result Result Qualifier Units Level __ %REC Limits RPD Limit
Methane ... ND........ ND mg/l
6B25067

Page 2 of 3


http://www.wecklabs.com

| ||‘ WECK LABORATORIES, INC.
|IBEEREREBRRRERERN!

Analytical Laboratory Service - Since 1964

Certificate of Analysis

Notes:

The Chain of Custody document is part of the analytical report.

Any remaining sample(s) for testing will be disposed of one month from the final report date unless other arrangements are made in
advance.

All results are expressed on wet weight basis unless otherwise specified.

An Absence of Total Coliform meets the drinking water standards as established by the State of California Department of Health Services.
The Reporting Limit (RL) is referenced as laboratory's Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL).
For Potable water analysis, the Reporting Limit (RL) is referenced as Detection Limit for reporting purposes (DLRs) defined by EPA.

If sample collected by Weck Laboratories, sampled in accordance to lab SOP MIS002

7 I"/Authorized Signature
Contact: Brandon Gee ELAP #1132

(Project Manager) LACSD # 10143
NELAC #4047-002 ORELAP

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. Weck Laboratories certifies
that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless noted in the Case Narrative. This analytical report must be reproduced in its
entirety.

Flags for Data Qualifiers:

ND NOT DETECTED at or above the Reporting Limit. If J-value reported, then NOT DETECTED at or above the Method
Detection Limit (MDL).

Sub Subcontracted analysis, original report enclosed.

DL Method Detection Limit

RL Method Reporting Limit

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity

NR Not Reportable

6B25067 Page 3 of 3


http://www.wecklabs.com

SUBCONTRACT ORDER

Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino

CB25067

16B1976
SENDING LABORATORY: RECEIVING LABORATORY:
Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino Weck Lab, Analytical & Environmental
21881 Barton Road Analytical & Environmental Svc 14859 E Clark Ave
Grand Terrace, CA 92313 Industry, CA 91745
Phone: 909.825.7693 Phone :(626) 336-2139
Fax: 909.825.7696 Fax: (626) 336-2634

Project Manager: Stu Styles

Please email results to Project Manager; Stu Styles
[ ]glaubigi@clinical-lab.com [ ] ybarrai@clinical-lab.com [vf stylesi@clinical-lab.com [ ] nelson@clinical-lab.com

California EDT transfer those samples with PS codes provided [ ] Yes [\4 0
[ 0

Transfer File requested; log in with Element ID only { ]Yes

Turn Around Time [ 110 Days [v‘f 5Days [ ] Other _ Days

Subcontract Comments:

Analysis Comments

Sample ID: Reservoir Efftuent Site #5 / 16B1976-02 Sampled: 02/24/16 14:20 PS Code:

Water WTX ID:

Methane RSK175 Report in mg/L
Containers Supplied:
40ml Amber Vial (B) 40ml Amber Vial (C)

& M 02/25/l6 _02:4p 254 /?0530
Released By Date / Time Date / Tifne -z /
‘ L2y [ I Y5 T [ rehs
Date /“Time

Released B% Date / Time
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APPENDIX B

METHANE MONITORING LOG



CITY OF LOMITA
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

CYPRESS WATER PRODUCTION FACILITY
HANDHELD METHANE LOG READINGS

TIME METHANE HANDHELD COMMENTS

2/1/2016 M | 10:00 AM | CH4- 1% Oxy- 20.9%
2/2/2016 T | 7:15 AM | CHa- 0% Oxy- 20.9%
2/3/2016 W | 7:30 AM | CH4- 0% Oxy- 20.9%
2/4/2016 TH | 7:30 AM | CH4- 1% Oxy- 20.0%
2/5/2016 F | 8:00AM [ CHs 0% Oxy- 20.5%
2/6/2016 SA

2/7/2016 SU

2/8/2016 M | 8:00 AM | CH4- 0% Oxy- 20.9%
2/9/2016 T | 8:30AM | CHa- 0% Oxy- 20.5%
2/10/2016 W | 8:00 AM | CH4- 0% Oxy- 20.9%
2/11/2016 TH | 9:45 AM | CHa- 2% Oxy- 20.9%
2/12/2016 F LINCOLN'S BIRTHDAY HOLIDAY

2/13/2016 SA
2/14/2016 SU

2/15/2016 M PRESIDENT'S DAY HOLIDAY
2/16/2016 T | 7:45AM | CHa- 1% Oxy- 20.1%
2/17/2016 W | 5:15AM | CHs- 1% Oxy- 20.9%
2/18/2016 TH | 8:00 AM | CH4- 1% Oxy- 20.5%
2/19/2016 F | 8:00AM | CHa- 1% Oxy- 20.9%

2/20/2016 SA
2/21/2016 SU

2/22/2016 M | 8:30 AM | CH4- 0% Oxy- 20.5%
2/23/2016 T | 8:00 AM | CH4- 2% Oxy- 20.3%
2/24/2016 W | 8:00 AM | CHa- 0% Oxy- 20.9%
2/25/2016 TH | 8:00 AM | CH4- 0% Oxy- 20.5%
2/26/2016 F

2/27/2016 SA
2/28/2016 SuU
2/29/2016 M | 8:00 AM | CHa- 0% Oxy- 21.0%

ND- Non Detect

CHa- Methane

Oxy- Oxygen

Weekend/Day Off/Holiday- Red




APPENDIX C

NITRIFICATION MONITORING DATA SUMMARY



's)insas Buidwes noeg Apjaam jo Jed ale S3NSal Wiop0)
‘(asea sy} ul ‘Yuow 1ad soday dAl 10 INOY INOYE) UOPEDLILIU 1O} _mzcmucm
pue |enjoe s| a3y} uaym Buniojiuow Ajiep Joj se |jam se (Yiuow Jad poday auo) Buuopuow Apjaam aunnos ayy 1oy pasn aq ues poday siy) Yuow Bumo)joy ay) Jo 01 341 A9 MaQ o1 ang poday :sajoN,

Auoagmw | 2 HOd 0062 G-€l alse
Ao amn 3 ‘BJA SJUOW S #1E9E c€l d | Z
Auo amn | & Id 652 M ZL6L EEAE
pusig AMN/PM L JIONIB59Y a|s
pusig ammniiem 3 1S umeq ¢60c v dlr
pusig aMmniem 3 AY elueAifsuusd /L pGT 800-€LS al€
pualg gMmn/em A AY UOOW S 2E9FC ¥00-€LS ad e
pusIg aMng/emM 3 1S €5 M 8F6L £00-€LS a |l
AUO M Z anN v 8.0 anN anN anN = c6'L 9/ 161 9Loerere HOd 005¢ G-€l d |8
AIUO amw £ an 14 640 anN anN anN = 06'tL 8/ G'6L 9L0evee BN\ SJUON S £LE9T ¢€l ad |z
AIUO amw & an v 6.0 anN aN anN - 86} 87 6/ 9L0c/tHE/fe Id 65¢ Mclél =€l a |9
pusig AMNL/EM L anN v anN aN anN anN [ o 9t 161 Loetese JIONIBS 9y als
pualg aM/em L anN v aN anN anN an £8°0 - Ll 61 9L0ee/e 1S umeq ¢soc v ad|r
pualg amniem L anN v aN anN aN anN 80°L o Ll €61 9L0z/v2/Z | AV BluBAIASUUSH / [#GT 800-€1LS ale
pusig aMmn/em 1 an v aN aN anN anN LE'L = 2L 61 L0ere/e AY UOOW S ¢E9F ¢ r00-ELS adl|é
puslg AMN/BM 3 anN v anN anN anN anN Gl - 9/ 28l 9L0e/rese 1S n:Nm,N M 8r6L £00-€LS a |l
AUO GmMn 4 anN v anN aN an anN gl £2 8/ £Gl 9L0Z/LLIE HOd 005 G-El ad |8
AUO amw 3 an v aN aN anN anN Lie e 8z gt 9Loe/tL/e ‘BJA QJUOWN S v LE9C cEl d |z
AIUO GmMn c an v aN aN anN an Lie 4 L2 £Gl 9L0e/LLrg Id 65 M cil6l 1-El a |9
pusig amnem L anN v aN anN N anN PGl - 9/ r6l 9L0e/L1L/e JIOAIBSBY a|g
pusig amem L an 14 aN aN an anN £0°'L - 9/ 002 9L0e/lLe IS Umeq ¢s0c v a|r
pusig AMW/8M L N v anN aN an anN £C't = 9/ AT 9L0Z/21/Z | AV BluBANASUUSH /[ #GZ 800-€LS al|€
busig aMWH/EM 5 an v anN aN anN anN Lk = 9/ L6l 9L08/21L/2 AY UOOW S 2E9¥C ¥00-£1LS d|c
puslg AMW/8M L an v aN aN anN anN 92t - 9/ €6l 9103/ L/E 1S ,25¢ M 861 £00-€LS a |l
A0 ammw 4 anN v aN aN anN an g0 T g/ sl 9L0e/01/2 HOd 005¢ G-€l a |8
A0 amMw € anN v an aN anN aN £0 1Z 8z 961 9L02/0172 ‘BJA SJUOW S ¥LEGC cEl a |l
Auoamnw | g an v an an an aN ) Ll L 56l 94L02/01/2 Id 652 M 2161 L€l ale
pusig amniem /) anN I'4 aN anN anN anN L - g/ L6) 9102/01/C JONI8S 8y a|s
pusIg AMN/BM [ anN v anN an anN anN £6°0 2 gl 861 9102/04/2 1S umeq gs0c v d|F
puslg aMmW/em L an v aN anN anN anN L} i G/ L6l 9102042 | "V m.EmS_Sm.QQmD. LLPGe 800-€LS al|€
PUaIg AMWN/PM L anN v anN aN aN anN LTt - g/ £6L 91L02/01/2 AY UOOW S 2E9FE r00-ELS adlé
pus|g MWLM l anN v aN an anN anN g€’ = G/ 961 9L0e/01/e 1S ,&5¢ M 861 £00-€LS a |l
ALO ammw 4 an v anN anN an anN - 9L g/ €6l 9L02/E/2 HOd 005¢ G-EL d |8
AUO amw [3 aN v aN anN aN anN = 6l¢C 8/ L6l 9102/€/2 ‘BJA BJUOW S ¥1L£92 £l ad |z
AUO amm 4 aN v anN anN aN an = R4 g/ G'6L 9L0g/€/C Id (65¢ M L6} FEL d |9
pualg amn/iem L anN v aN anN aN an Ge'L S L'/ £61 QL0E/€/C J1ONIBS8Y d |G
PUaIg dMW/EM } aN 14 aN anN aN anN 6E°} = 9/ L6l 9L02/6/T 1S umeqg gsoec v d|¥
puslg AMWLPM I anN I ON anN anN an EF'L - 9L L6l 9L0z/c/Z | AV BlueaiAsuued /L #GZ B00-€LS a |t
pualg dMW//PM L anN v anN anN an anN 6L = 94 L'6L QL0E/E/C AY UOOW S 2E9FP¢ PO0O-€LS alé
pualg AMWiBm l anN I'd aN anN anN an 661 = G/ €61 9L02/€/2 IS p€GC M 8FP6L £00-€LS all
1w/n4o v/d vbw | ybw | 1bw 1/bw /bw /Bw 2 ke & SIB3O/SHUN

Q a

4 (owi pue) . P

0 ejuowwy eluowiuwny BuLIoOIYD auLioiyn a’l o
SjusWWon 7 OdH L0100 | sleaIN | SN 8.4 /ejo| sa. 1elof Hd dwaj ajeq sjdwes uoies07 sidwes | o |#

9102 AMVYNY4g3d Jea) ‘YO --- £/00L6L 'ON WwalsAg ‘VIINOT 40 ALID

1H30d3d AYVININNS ONIHOLINON NOILVYIIHIYLIN ATTHLNOW.



	C1
	C2 All Lab CWPF
	21916
	21916 2
	21916 3
	21016
	21716
	22416

	C3

